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Name and address of the manufacturer - Nome e indirizzo 
del fabbricante - Nom et adresse du fabricant

Name of the device - Nome del dispositivo - Nom du 
dispositif

Reference number of the product - Referenza del 
prodotto - Référence du produit

Conformity marking according to European regulation 
(EU) 2016/425 - Marcatura di conformità al regolamento 
europeo (UE) 2016/425 - Marquage de conformité au 
règlement européenne (UE) 2016/425 

Suitable norm and year of publication - Norma di 
riferimento e anno di pubblicazione - Norme de référence 
et année de publication

EN 12492: Helmets for mountaineers - Casco per 
alpinisti - Casques d'alpinisteses
EN 1077/B: Helmets for alpine skiers and snowboarders. 
Class A and class B helmets are for  alpine skiers, 
snowboarders and similar groups. Class A helmets 
offer comparatively more protection. Class B helmets 
may offer greater ventilation and better hearing, but 
protect a smaller area of the head and give a lesser 
degree of protection from penetration. - Caschi per 
la pratica dello sci alpino e per lo snowboard. I caschi 
di classe A e di classe B sono per sci alpino, snowboard e attività simili. I caschi di classe A offrono 
comparativamente più protezione. I caschi di classe B possono offrire una maggiore ventilazione e 
una migliore capacità uditiva, ma proteggono un’area più ridotta della testa ed offrono un minore 
grado di protezione contro la penetrazione. - Casques pour skieurs de ski alpin et de surf des neiges. 
Les casques de classe A et de classe B sont pour le ski alpin, le snowboard, et les activités similaires. 
Les casques de classe A offrent comparativement plus de protection. Les casques de classe B peuvent 
offrir une meilleure ventilation et une meilleure capacité auditive, mais protègent une surface plus 
réduite de la tête et offrent un moindre degré de protection contre la pénétration.

Weight of the helmet (rounded to the nearest 50 g) - Peso del casco (arrotondato ai 50 g più vicini) - 
Poids du casque (arrondi à 50 g près)

Headband size range - Gamma di regolazione del girotesta - Plage de réglage du tour de tête
Month and year of manufacture - Mese e anno di fabbricazione - Mois et année de fabrication

MARKING - MARCATURA - MARQUAGES
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[1] Shell
[2] Headband adjustment
[3] Chin straps
[4] Closing system
[5] Fixing device
[6] Padding

[1] Calotta
[2] Regolazione del girotesta
[3] Sottogola
[4] Sistema di chiusura
[5] 
[6] Imbottitura

[1] Calotte
[2] Réglage du tour de tête
[3] Jugulaire
[4] Système de fermeture
[5] 
[6] Baudrier

NOMENCLATURE - NOMENCLATURA - NOMENCLATURE
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ENGLISH
GENERAL INFORMATION

The C.A.M.P. group meets the needs of mountaineers and climbers with light and innovative products. 

products. These instructions inform you about the correct use throughout the life of the product: read, understand 
and keep these instructions. If lost, you can download the instructions from the web site www.camp.it. The EU 
declaration of conformity can be also downloaded from our site. The retailer must provide the instruction manual 
in the language of the country where the product is to be sold. 
USE 
This equipment should be used only by trained and competent persons. Otherwise the user should be under the 
direct supervision of a trained and competent person. This notice will not teach you the techniques for climbing, 

Climbing, and any other activity for which these products may be used, is inherently dangerous. The consequences 
of incorrect selection, misuse or poor maintenance of equipment could result in damage, serious injury or death. 

product should only be used as instructed and no alterations should be made to it. It may be used in conjunction 

product. Note that it is impossible to show or imagine all improper utilizations and that this product should be used 

MAINTENANCE
Cleaning of the textile and plastic parts: rinse in clean water and neutral soap (max temperature 30°C) and dry 
naturally away from direct heat. Cleaning of the metallic parts: rinse in clean water and then dry. Temperature:

of the product. Chemicals: withdraw the product from service if it comes into contact with chemical reagents, 

STORAGE 
Store unpacked in a cool, dry, dark place away from heat sources, high humidity, sharp edges, corrosives or other 
possible causes of damage. 
RESPONSIBILITY 
The company C.A.M.P. spa, or the distributor, will not accept any responsibility for damage, injury or death resulting 

ensure that he/she understands the correct and safe use of any equipment supplied by or from C.A.M.P. spa, that 
he/she uses it only for the purposes for which it is designed and that he/she practices all proper safety procedures. 
Before using the equipment, take all necessary steps to familiarise yourself with rescue techniques should an 
emergency occur. You personally assume all the risks and responsibilities for your actions and decisions: if you are 
not able or not in a position to assume these, do not use this equipment. 
3 YEAR WARRANTY 
This product is warranted against any faults in materials or manufacture for 3 years from the purchase date. 

SPECIFIC INFORMATION
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Summary
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OThe helmet marked EN 12492 (see Tab.A) is intended to be used for the protection of the head against 
the risk of falling objects during the practice of mountaineering, climbing and other vertical sports that 
use similar techniques.
The helmet marked EN 1077 / B (see Tab.A) is intended to be used for the protection of the head against 

the risk of impacts following falls of the user during the practice of alpine skiing and snowboarding.
Use
Choice of the helmet: the helmet should be adapted to the intended use, as shown in chart A.
Adjustment:
follow:
1) Headband adjustment [2]:
• Adjust the headband at its maximum extension.
• Put the helmet on the head.
• Tighten the headband according your head size, by the headband adjustment as shown in .
2) Chin straps [3] adjustment and closing ( ).
3) Speed Comp: paddings are integral parts of the helmet; in order to guarantee an adequate protection, the hel-

met must not be used without paddings or in case they are damaged. Spare front padding supplied together 
with the helmet can be replaced by the user depending on the dimensions of his/her head ( ).

in the original position.
[5] ( ).

REVISION

normal inspection required before, during and after each use, this product must be inspected by a skilled person 

recorded on the product’s life sheet: keep this literature for inspection and reference for the life of the device. 
Check the legibility of the product’s markings.
In case of one of the following defects are present, the product should be withdrawn from service immediately:
• local deformation of the shell [1]
• cracks on the outer or inner surface of the shell [1]
• defective riveting
In case of one of the following defects, the defective part should be changed (tab.B):
• incorrect functioning of the closing system [4]
• incorrect functioning of the headband adjustment system [2]
• absence or bad condition of padding [6]
• cut, tears and abrasions of stitching or straps.
Any product or component showing any defect or wear, or if in doubt, should be withdrawn from service 
immediately. Each product in the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must be always inspected before 
use it again. Do not continue to use a product after a major fall because a damage may have occurred, even no 
external signs are visible.
LIFETIME

in any case cannot exceed the end of the twelfth year from manufacturing (i.e. manufacture year 2021, lifetime 

in the absence of causes which would place the product out of order with the condition that periodic inspections 

recorded on the life sheet of the product.
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The following factors can reduce the lifetime of the product: intense use, damage to components of 
the product, contact with chemical substances, high temperatures, tears and abrasions, violent impacts, 
failure to maintain as recommended. If a product is suspected to be no longer safe and reliable, replace the 
product or contact C.A.M.P. or the distributor before continuing use.
TRANSPORTATION 
Protect the product from risks such as those detailed above.

ITALIANO
INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Il gruppo C.A.M.P. dà una risposta ai bisogni degli alpinisti e degli arrampicatori con dei prodotti leggeri e innovativi. 

sicuro. Le presenti istruzioni sono destinate ad informarvi sul corretto utilizzo del prodotto per tutta la sua durata: 
. In caso di smarrimento, le istruzioni sono scaricabili dal sito 

www.camp.it. La dichiarazione di conformità UE è scaricabile da questo sito. Il rivenditore deve fornire il manuale 
istruzioni nella lingua del paese in cui il prodotto è venduto.
UTILIZZO
Questo equipaggiamento deve essere usato solo da persone addestrate e competenti oppure sotto la supervisione 
di persone addestrate e competenti. Con queste istruzioni non apprenderete le tecniche dell’arrampicata, 
dell’alpinismo o di qualsiasi altra attività associata: dovete aver ricevuto una formazione adeguata prima di 
utilizzare questo equipaggiamento. Arrampicare, e ogni altra attività per la quale questo prodotto può essere usato, 
è potenzialmente pericoloso. Un’incorretta scelta o utilizzo, oppure un’incorretta manutenzione del prodotto può 
causare danni, gravi ferite o morte. L’utilizzatore deve essere medicalmente idoneo ed in grado di controllare la sua 
sicurezza e di gestire le situazioni di emergenza. Il prodotto deve essere usato solo come di seguito descritto e non 

alle normative europee (EN), considerando i limiti di ogni singolo pezzo dell’equipaggiamento. In queste istruzioni 
sono rappresentati alcuni esempi di utilizzo improprio, ma esistono molti altri esempi di applicazioni sbagliate che è 
impossibile elencare o immaginare. Se possibile questo prodotto deve essere considerato come personale. 
MANUTENZIONE 
Pulizia delle parti tessili e plastiche: lavare esclusivamente con acqua dolce e sapone neutro (temperatura massima 
di 30°C) e lasciare asciugare in modo naturale, lontano da fonti dirette di calore. Pulizia delle parti metalliche: lavare 
con acqua dolce ed asciugare. Temperatura: mantenere questo prodotto a una temperatura ambiente tra i -20°C ed 
i 35°C per non pregiudicare le prestazioni e la sicurezza del prodotto. Agenti chimici: buttare il prodotto in caso di 
contatto con reagenti chimici, solventi o carburanti, che potrebbero alterare le caratteristiche del prodotto. 
CONSERVAZIONE 
Conservare il prodotto disimballato in un luogo fresco, asciutto, lontano dalla luce e da fonti di calore, alta umidità, 
bordi od oggetti acuminati, sostanze corrosive o ogni altra possibile causa di danno o deterioramento. 
RESPONSABILITÀ 
La società C.A.M.P. spa, o il distributore, non accetteranno alcuna responsabilità per danni, ferite o morte causate 

istruzioni per il corretto e sicuro utilizzo di ogni prodotto fornito da o attraverso C.A.M.P. spa, usarlo solo per le 
attività per cui è stato realizzato e applicare tutte le procedure di sicurezza. Prima dell’utilizzo dell’attrezzatura, 
considerare come un eventuale salvataggio in caso di emergenza possa essere eseguito in sicurezza ed in modo 

che ne derivano, non utilizzate questa attrezzatura. 
GARANZIA 3 ANNI 
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O
conservazione, la corrosione, i danni dovuti agli incidenti e alle negligenze, gli utilizzi ai quali questo 
prodotto non è destinato.

INFORMAZIONI SPECIFICHE
ISTRUZIONI D’USO
Campo di applicazione
Il casco marcato EN 12492 (vedere Tab.A) è destinato ad essere utilizzato per la protezione della testa contro il 
rischio di cadute di oggetti durante la pratica dell’alpinismo, dell’arrampicata e altri sport verticali che utilizzano 
tecniche similari.
Il casco marcato EN 1077/B (vedere Tab.A) è destinato ad essere utilizzato per la protezione della testa contro il 
rischio di impatti in seguito a cadute dell’utilizzatore durante la pratica di sci alpino e snowboarding.
Uso
Scelta del casco: il casco deve essere adatto all’utilizzo che intendete farne, come indicato in tabella A.

1) Regolazione del girotesta [2]:
• Regolare il girotesta sulla taglia più grande.
• Mettere il casco sulla testa.
• Stringere il sistema per adattarlo alla misura della vostra testa, azionando il dispositivo di regolazione del girotes-

ta come indicato in .
2) Regolazione del cinghietto sottogola [3] e chiusura ( ).

non deve essere utilizzato senza di essi o nel caso risultino danneggiati. L’imbottitura di ricambio frontale fornita 
è sostituibile in base alla dimensione della testa ( ).

4) Controllo: controllare la buona tenuta del casco eseguendo dei rapidi movimenti con la testa dall’alto al basso e 
da sinistra a destra: il casco deve rimanere in posizione.

[5] ( ).
REVISIONE

persona competente con frequenza di 12 mesi, a partire dalla data del primo utilizzo del prodotto; la registrazione 

documentazione per il controllo e per riferimento per tutta la vita del prodotto. Controllare la leggibilità delle 
marcature del prodotto.
In caso di uno dei seguenti difetti il prodotto deve essere messo fuori servizio:
• deformazione locale permanente a livello della calotta [1]
• [1]
• rivettatura difettosa
In caso di uno dei seguenti difetti, la parte difettosa deve essere sostituita (tab.B)
• cattivo funzionamento del sistema di chiusura [4]
• cattivo funzionamento del sistema di regolazione del girotesta [2]
• assenza o cattivo stato dell’imbottitura [6]
• tagli o bruciature sulle cuciture o sulle fettucce.
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Se l’articolo o uno dei suoi componenti mostrano segni d’usura o difetti, deve essere sostituito, anche solo 
in caso di dubbio. Ogni elemento che fa parte del sistema di sicurezza può essere danneggiato durante una 
caduta e deve dunque sempre essere esaminato prima di essere riutilizzato.
Ogni prodotto coinvolto in una grave caduta deve essere sostituito, in quanto può aver subito dei danni 
strutturali non visibili ad occhio nudo.
DURATA DI VITA
La durata di vita è di 10 anni a partire dalla data del primo utilizzo del prodotto e, tenendo conto dello stoccaggio, 

prodotto e di registrare i risultati nella scheda di vita del prodotto. I seguenti fattori possono però ridurre la vita del 
prodotto: utilizzo intenso, danni a componenti del prodotto, contatti con sostanze chimiche, temperature elevate, 
abrasioni, tagli, urti violenti, errori nell’uso e nella conservazione raccomandati. Nel dubbio che il prodotto non 

TRASPORTO 
Proteggere il prodotto dai rischi sopraelencati.

FRANÇAIS
INFORMATIONS GENERALES

Le groupe C.A.M.P. apporte une réponse à tous les besoins des alpinistes et grimpeurs avec des produits légers 

vie de votre matériel: . En cas de perte, la notice est téléchargeable sur 
le site www.camp.it. La déclaration de conformité UE est aussi téléchargeable sur ce site. Le revendeur doit fournir 
la notice d’information dans la langue du pays de vente du produit. 
UTILISATION 
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes entraînées et compétentes ou bien sous la surveillance 
de personnes entraînées et compétentes. Cette notice ne vous apprendra pas les techniques de l’escalade, de 
l’alpinisme, ou de toute autre activité associée: vous devez avoir reçu une formation adaptée avant d’utiliser ce 
produit. Grimper ou toute autre activité pour laquelle cet article puisse être utilisé, est dangereux en soi. Un 
mauvais choix, une utilisation incorrecte ou un mauvais entretien du produit, peuvent provoquer des dommages, 
des blessures graves ou la mort. L’utilisateur doit être médicalement apte et capable de maîtriser sa sécurité et 
les situations d’urgences. Le produit doit être utilisé comme indiqué dans cette notice et ne doit en aucun cas 

les normes européennes (EN) et en tenant compte des limites de chaque pièce du matériel. Certaines utilisations 
incorrectes sont indiquées dans cette notice mais il est impossible d’énumérer ou même d’imaginer toutes les 
utilisations incorrectes. Si possible, ce produit doit être personnel. 
ENTRETIEN 
Nettoyage des parties textiles et plastiques: Laver exclusivement avec de l’eau et du savon neutre (température 
maximum de 30°C) et laisser sécher naturellement loin des sources de chaleur directe. Nettoyage des parties en 
métal: Laver à l’eau claire et essuyer. Température: garder ce produit à une temprérature ambiante entre -20°C et 

Agents chimiques: Rebuter le produit 
en cas de contact avec des réactifs chimiques, solvants ou carburants qui pourraient altérer les caractéristiques 
du produit. 
STOCKAGE
Conserver le produit non emballé dans un endroit sec, loin de la lumière et de sources de chaleur, de bords ou 
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d’objets coupants, de substances corrosives et de toute autre cause possible de dommage ou détérioration. 
RESPONSABILITÉ 
La société C.A.M.P. spa ou le distributeur, décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage, de blessure 

la responsabilité de l’utilisateur de bien comprendre et suivre les instructions de cette notice pour une utilisation 
correcte et sûre de chaque produit fourni par ou par l’intermédiaire de C.A.M.P. spa, de l’utiliser seulement pour 
les activités pour lesquelles il a été réalisé et d’appliquer toutes les procédures de sécurité. Avant l’utilisation de 
l’équipement, prendre toutes les dispositions concernant la mise en oeuvre d’un éventuel sauvetage. Vous êtes 
personnellement responsables de vos actes et de vos décisions: si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer les risques 
qui en découlent, n’utilisez pas cet équipement. 
GARANTIE 3 ANS 
Ce produit est garanti pendant 3 ans à compter de la date d’achat, pour tout défaut de matière ou de fabrication. 

dommages dus aux accidents et aux négligences, aux utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n’est pas destiné.

INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Champ d’application
Le casque marqué EN 12492 (voir tableau A) est destiné à protéger la tête contre les chutes d’objets lors de la 
pratique de l’alpinisme, de l’escalade et d’autres sports verticaux utilisant des techniques similaires.
Le casque marqué EN 1077/B (voir tableau A) est destiné à être utilisé pour la protection de la tête contre le risque 
d’impacts suite aux chutes de l’utilisateur pendant la pratique du ski alpin et du surf des neiges.
Utilisation

: Le casque doit être adapté à votre activité et à votre tour de tête comme indiqué dans le tab.A.

1) Réglage du tour de tête [2]:
• Régler le tour de tête sur la plus grande taille.
• Mettre le casque sur la tête.
• Resserrer le système pour l’adapter à votre tête en actionnant le dispositif de réglage comme indiqué .
2) Réglage de la position de la jugulaire [3] et fermeture ( ).

casque ne doit pas être utilisé sans eux ou s’ils sont endommagés. Le rembourrage avant de rechange fourni est 
échangeable en fonction de la taille de la tête ( ).

4) Contrôle: contrôler la bonne tenue du casque en faisant de rapides mouvements de tête de haut en bas et de 
droite à gauche : le casque doit rester en place.

[5] ( ).
REVISION

visuel normal fait avant, pendant et après chaque utilisation, ce produit doit être examiné par une personne 
compétente tous les 12 mois, à compter de la date de la première utilisation du produit. L’enregistrement de cette 

d’information pour le contrôle et en référence pour toute la durée de vie du produit. Contrôler la lisibilité des 
marquages du produit.
Si un des défauts suivants apparaît, le produit doit être mis au rebut:
• déformation locale permanente au niveau de la calotte [1]
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• [1]
• rivetage défectueux
Si un des défauts suivants apparaît, la partie défectueuse doit être changée (tab.B):
• mauvais fonctionnement du système de fermeture [4]
• mauvais fonctionnement du système de réglage du tour de tête [2]
• absence ou mauvais état du baudrier [6]
• coupure ou brûlure sur.
Si l’article ou un de ses composants, montre des signes d’usure ou des défauts, il doit être changé, même en cas de 
doute seulement. Chaque élément faisant partie du système de sécurité peut être abîmé durant une chute et il doit 
donc toujours être examiné avant d’être réutilisé. Tout produit, ayant subi une chute importante, doit être mis au 
rebut car il peut avoir subi des dommages invisibles à l’œil nu.
DUREE DE VIE 
La durée de vie est de 10 ans à partir de la date de la première utilisation du produit et, compte tenu du stockage, 

du produit. Les facteurs suivants font exception et peuvent réduire la durée de vie du produit: utilisation intense, 
dommages causés à des composants du produit, contact avec des substances chimiques, températures élevées, 
abrasions, coupures, chocs violents, mauvaises utilisations et conservation. En cas de doute quant à la sécurité 

TRANSPORT 
Protéger le produit des risques énoncés ci-dessus.

DEUTSCH
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Die C.A.M.P. Gruppe antwortet den Bedürfnissen von Alpinisten und Kletterern mit leichten und innovativen 
Produkten. Um die Zuverlässigkeit und Sicherheit dieser Produkte zu gewährleisten, werden sie während ihrer 

Gebrauchsanweisung enthält alle Informationen über die korrekte Anwendung der Produkte und ist aufmerksam 
. Im Falle von Verlust kann die Gebrauchsanweisung unter www.

camp.it heruntergeladen werden. Die europäische Konformitätskennzeichnung kann von dieser Internetseite 
heruntergeladen werden. Der Wiederverkäufer muss die Gebrauchsanweisung in der jeweiligen Sprache des 
Landes zur Verfügung stellen, in dem das Produkt verkauft wird.
VERWENDUNG
Diese Ausrüstung darf nur von ausgebildeten und kompetenten Personen oder unter Aufsicht dieser Personen 
verwendet werden. Diese Gebrauchsanleitung dient nicht zum Erlernen der Techniken des Kletterns, des 
Bergsteigens oder damit verbundener Tätigkeiten: Bevor Sie diese Ausrüstung verwenden, müssen Sie eine 
ausreichende Ausbildung erhalten haben. Klettern oder jede andere Aktivität, für die dieses Produkt verwendet 
werden kann, ist potenziell gefährlich. Jede falsche Anwendung bzw. Verwendung oder eine unsachgemäße 
Wartung der Produkte kann Schäden verursachen, die zu schweren Verletzungen oder zu tödlichen Unfällen führen 
können. Der Benutzer muss körperlich und mental fähig sein, sich um seine eigene Sicherheit zu kümmern und in 
Notsituationen sachgemäß zu handeln. Das Produkt darf ausschließlich wie nachstehend beschrieben benützt und 
nicht abgeändert werden. Es darf nur zusammen mit anderen, den europäischen Normen (EN) entsprechenden 
Vorrichtungen verwendet werden, wobei auf den beschränkten Anwendungsbereich jedes einzelnen Teils zu 
achten ist. In dieser Gebrauchsanweisung sind einige Beispiele der falschen Anwendung dargestellt, aber die 
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Missbrauchsmöglichkeiten sind so zahlreich, dass sie in ihrer Gesamtheit nicht aufgezeigt bzw. aufgezählt 
werden können. Dieses Produkt sollte ausschließlich zum persönlichen Gebrauch bestimmt werden. 
WARTUNG 
Reinigung der Textil- und Plastikteile: Spülen Sie die Einzelteile nur mit normalem Wasser und Neutralseife. 

fern von direkten Wärmequellen, trocknen. Reinigung der Metallteile: Spülen Sie die Teile nur mit normalem 
Wasser und trocknen Sie sie ab. Temperatur: Damit die Leistungsfähigkeit und die Sicherheit dieses Produktes 
nicht beeinträchtigt werden, sollte es Temperaturen zwischen -20 ° C und 35 ° C ausgesetzt werden. Chemische 
Substanzen: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, wenn es mit chemischen Substanzen, Lösungsmitteln oder 

LAGERUNG 
Bewahren Sie das Produkt unverpackt an einem kühlen, trockenen und dunklen Ort auf, fernab von Wärmequellen, 
hoher Feuchtigkeit, scharfen Kanten, spitzen Gegenständen, Korrosionsmitteln oder anderen möglichen 
Schadensquellen. 
VERANTWORTUNG
Das Unternehmen C.A.M.P. spa und die Wiederverkäufer haften nicht für Schäden, Verletzungen oder 
tödliche Unfälle, die auf unsachgemäße Anwendung oder auf die Verwendung von abgeänderten Produkten 
der Marke CAMP zurückzuführen sind. Es obliegt der Verantwortung des/der Benutzers/in, sich anhand der 
Gebrauchsanweisung mit den Produkten von C.A.M.P. spa vertraut zu machen und sich zu vergewissern, dass das 

sind. Bevor Sie diese Ausrüstung verwenden, müssen Sie erwägen, wie eine eventuelle Rettungsaktion im Notfall 
in aller Sicherheit und mit größter Wirksamkeit durchgeführt werden kann. Sie sind persönlich für Ihre Handlungen 
und Entscheidungen verantwortlich. Wenn Sie nicht in der Lage sind, die daraus entstehenden Risiken zu tragen, 
sollten Sie diese Ausrüstungsgegenstände nicht benützen. 
DREI JAHRE GARANTIE
Auf alle Material- und Fabrikationsfehler gibt es bei diesem Produkt eine Garantie von drei Jahren ab Kaufdatum. 
Ausgenommen von der Garantie sind: der normale Verschleiß, Abänderungen oder Nachbesserungen, 
Korrosionserscheinungen, Schäden aufgrund von Unfällen oder Nachlässigkeit sowie der Gebrauch des Produktes 
für nicht vorgesehene Einsatzbereiche.

PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHE INFORMATIONEN
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Anwendungsbereich
Der mit EN 12492 markierte Helm (siehe Tabelle A) dient dem Schutz des Kopfes gegen die Gefahr von fallenden 
Gegenständen während des Bergsteigens, Kletterns und anderen vertikalen Sportarten, die ähnliche Techniken 
verwenden.
Der mit EN 1077/B markierte Helm (siehe Tabelle A) dient dem Schutz des Kopfes gegen die Gefahr von Aufprällen 
als Folge von Stürzen des Benutzers während der Ausübung von Alpinski und Snowboarden.
Verwendung

Helmwahl: Der Helm muss für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck geeignet sein. Siehe Tabelle A.
: Damit der Helm seine Schutzfunktion erfüllen kann, muss er richtig angelegt und befestigt werden. 

Vor jeder Verwendung müssen folgende Anpassungen vorgenommen werden:
1) Kopfriemen-Verstellvorrichtung [2]:
• Den Kopfriemen auf die weiteste Größe einstellen
• Den Schutzhelm aufsetzen.
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• Das System mithilfe der Verstellvorrichtung festziehen, wie in Abb.1 dargestellt, bis es Ihrem Kopfumfang 
entspricht.

2) Einstellung des Kinnriemens [3] und des Verschlusses (Abb.2)
3) Speed Comp: Die Polster sind ein Bestandteil des Schutzhelms und dieser darf zur Gewährleistung eines 

angemessenen Schutzes ohne sie, oder falls sie beschädigt sind, nicht benutzt werden. Das mitgelieferte stirn-
seitige Ersatzpolster ist je nach Kopfgröße auswechselbar (Abb.4).

4) Kontrolle: den richtigen Sitz des Helms prüfen, indem Sie den Kopf schnell von oben nach unten und von links 
nach rechts bewegen: der Helm darf dabei nicht verrutschen.

: die Stirnlampe wird durch Einführen des Gummibands mit der Befestigungsvorrichtung 
[5] (Abb.3) am Helm angebracht.
ÜBERPRÜFUNG 
Die Sicherheit der Benutzer hängt von der uneingeschränkten Wirkungskraft und Haltbarkeit der Ausrüstung ab. 
Dieses Produkt ist neben der normalen Sichtkontrolle, die es vor, während und nach jedem Einsatz auszuführen gilt, 
alle 12 Monate, d.h. ab dem Ersteinsatzdatum des Produkts, durch eine Fachperson überprüfen zu lassen. Dieses 

für die Kontrolle und Bezugnahme die ganze Lebensdauer des Produkts hindurch aufbewahren. Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass die Produktkennzeichnung lesbar ist.
Sollte einer der nachstehenden Defekte festgestellt werden, darf das Produkt nicht mehr verwendet werden:
• bleibende lokale Verformung der Helmschale [1]
• [1]
• Defekte Vernietung
Bei Feststellung einer der folgenden Defekte muss das beschädigte Teil ersetzt werden (Tab.B):
• Nicht einwandfreie Funktion des Verschlusssystems [4]
• Nicht einwandfreie Funktion der Kopfriemen-Verstellvorrichtung [2]
• Fehlen oder schlechter Zustand der Polsterung [6]
• Risse oder Scheuerstellen an Nähten und Riemen
Falls das Produkt bzw. ein Bestandteil des Produkts Mängel oder starke Abnutzung aufweist oder auch nur 
aufzuweisen scheint, muss es sofort ausgetauscht werden. Jeder durch einen Absturz beanspruchte Bestandteil 
des Sicherungssystems kann Schäden aufweisen und muss vor dem nächsten Gebrauch geprüft werden. Nach 
einem harten Fangstoß darf das Produkt nicht mehr benutzt werden, da dadurch innere, mit dem bloßen Auge 
nicht erkennbare Schäden entstanden sein könnten, die seine Festigkeit und Funktionsfähigkeit vermindert haben.
LEBENSDAUER 
Die Lebensdauer des Produkts beträgt 10 Jahre ab Ersteinsatzdatum. Berücksichtigt man die Lagerung, kann 
seine Lebensdauer nicht über das zwölfte Jahr nach seiner Herstellung (z. B. Herstellungsjahr 2021, Lebensdauer 
bis Ende 2033) hinaus verlängert werden. Während dieser Lebensdauer dürfen keine Umstände auftreten, die 
das Produkt außer Betrieb setzen. Ferner sind zumindest einmal jede 12 Monate ab seinem Ersteinsatzdatum 
regelmäßige Kontrollen durchzuführen und die Ergebnisse in das Produktdatenblatt einzutragen. Die folgenden 
Faktoren verringern die Lebensdauer des Produktes: Intensiver Gebrauch, Beschädigung eines oder mehrerer 
Produktbestandteile, Berührung mit chemischen Substanzen, hohe Temperaturen, unsachgemäße Verwendung 
und Lagerung, starke Stürze, Abrieb und Schnitte. Falls Sie vermuten, dass das Produkt nicht mehr sicher und 
zuverlässig ist, setzen Sie Sich in Verbindung mit C.A.M.P. spa oder Ihrem Wiederverkäufer.
TRANSPORT 
Das Produkt vor den oben erwähnten Risiken schützen.

X - KENNZEICHNUNG
1. Name und Anschrift des Herstellers
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2. Name der Vorrichtung
3. Referenznummer des Produkts
4. Entspricht der Europäischen Verordnung (EU) 2016/425
5. 

EN 12492: Bergsteigerhelme
EN 1077/B: Helme für alpine Skiläufer und für Snowboarder. Die Schutzhelme der Klasse A und der Klasse B sind 
für Ski Alpin, Snowboard und ähnliche Aktivitäten. Die Schutzhelme der Klasse A bieten vergleichsweise mehr 
Schutz. Die Schutzhelme der Klasse B können eine größere Belüftung und ein besseres Hörvermögen bieten, 
schützen jedoch einen kleineren Kopfbereich und bieten einen geringeren Penetrationsschutzgrad.

6. Schutzhelmgewicht (aufgerundet auf die nächsten 50 g)
7. Verstellbereich des Kopfriemens
8. Herstellungsdatum (Monat/Jahr)

Y - NOMENKLATUR
[1] Schale
[2] Kopfriemen-Verstellvorrichtung

[3] Kinnriemen
[4] Verschlusssystem

[5] Befestigungsvorrichtung
[6] Polsterung.

W1 - Organ zur Herstellungskontrolle des Produkts:
W2 - 

J - DATENBLATT
1. Modell
2. Seriennummer
3. Herstellungsdatum 
(Monat/Jahr)

4. Kaufdatum
5. Datum der ersten 
Verwendung
6. Benutzer

7. Bemerkungen
8. Kontrolle alle 12 
Monate
9. Datum

10. OK
11. Name/Unterschrift
12. Datum der nächsten 
Überprüfung

ESPAÑOL
INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

El grupo C.A.M.P. reúne todas las necesidades de los montañeros y escaladores en artículos ligeros e innovadores. 

durante toda su vida. . En caso de pérdida, puede descargarlas en el 
sitio web www.camp.it

UTILIZACIÓN 

adecuada antes de utilizar este equipo. La escalada y cualquier otra actividad en la que estos productos puedan ser 
utilizados son intrínsecamente peligrosas. No escoger el equipo adecuado, usarlo incorrectamente o no realizar el 
mantenimiento debido podría producir daños, lesiones o incluso la muerte. El usuario debe estar médicamente apto 
y ser capaz de velar por su seguridad y de proceder correctamente en situaciones de emergencia. Este producto 

limitaciones particulares de cada producto. En esta nota se indican únicamente algunos de los usos no permitidos o 
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este producto se destine al uso personal de un individuo. 
MANTENIMIENTO 
Limpieza de las partes textiles y de plástico:
directo. Limpieza de las partes metálicas: mantenga este producto siempre a una temperatura ambiente 
entre -20 ° C y 35 ° C, de lo contrario, podría alterar su funcionamiento. Sustancias químicas: no use este producto si 
ha estado en contacto con alguna sustancia química, disolvente o carburante que puedan alterar sus características. 
ALMACENAMIENTO 
Conserve el producto desembalado en un lugar fresco, seco, oscuro y lejos de cualquier fuente de calor, nivel de 
humedad elevado u otros agentes corrosivos que puedan dañarlo.
RESPONSABILIDAD 

C.A.M.P. spa, de que lo utiliza solo para la actividad para la que ha sido diseñado y de que aplica todas las medidas 

capaz de cumplir esta normativa, no utilice este equipamiento. 
3 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA 

INFORMACION ESPECÍFICA
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Tab.A

utilizan técnicas similares.
Tab.A

Elección del casco: el casco debe adaptarse al uso que se vaya a hacer de él, como se indica en el cuadro A.
Ajustes
han de efectuarse los siguientes ajustes:
1) Ajuste del contorno de la cabeza [2]:
•
• Ponerse el casco sobre la cabeza.
•

cabeza como se indica en la .
2) Ajuste del barboquejo [3] y cierre ( ).

se debe utilizar sin estos o con estos dañados. El relleno frontal de repuesto provisto se puede sustituir según 
el tamaño de la cabeza ( ).

Fijación de la lámpara frontal
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[5] ( ).
REVISIÓN

por una persona con competencia para ello con una frecuencia de 12 meses, a partir de la fecha del primer uso 

Asegúrese siempre de que las marcas del producto siguen siendo legibles.
En caso de que exista uno de los siguientes defectos, el producto debe dejar de usarse de inmediato:
• [1]
• [1]
• remachado defectuoso.
En caso de uno de los siguientes defectos, la parte defectuosa debe ser sustituida (Tab.B):
• mal funcionamiento del sistema de cierre [4]
• mal funcionamiento del sistema de ajuste del contorno de la cabeza [2]
• ausencia o mal estado del arnés interno [6]
• cortes o quemaduras en las costuras o las correas
Si el producto o alguno de sus componentes presentan signos de desgaste o defectos, o se duda de que los 
posea, debe ser retirado inmediatamente, ya que puede haber sufrido daños no visibles a simple vista. Cualquier 
componente del sistema puede resultar dañado durante una caída y, en consecuencia, se debe examinar siempre 
antes de volver a utilizarlo. Todo producto que se haya empleado para parar una caída grave debe ser sustituido, 
porque puede que haya sufrido daños no perceptibles a simple vista.
VIDA ÚTIL 
Este producto tiene una vida útil de 10 años, a partir de la fecha del primer uso y siempre y cuando se almacene 

pueden reducir la vida del producto: uso intensivo, daño a los componentes del producto, contacto con substancias 
químicas, temperatura elevada, abrasiones, cortes, choques violentos, errores en el uso y en las recomendaciones 

contacto con C.A.M.P. spa o el distribuidor.
TRANSPORTE 
Proteger el producto contra los riesgos detallados en el apartado anterior.

X - MARCAJE
1. 
2. Nombre di equipamiento
3. Referencia de producto
4. Marca que indica la conformidad según el reglamento europeo (UE) 2016/425
5. 

EN 12492: Casco por escaladors
EN 1077/B: Cascos para esquiadores alpinos y de snowboard. Los cascos de clase A y de clase B son para esquí 

-
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6. 
7. Gama de ajuste del contorno de la cabeza
8. 

Y - NOMENCLATURA
[1] Carcasa
[2] Ajuste del contorno de la cabeza

[3] Barboquejo
[4] Sistema de cierre

[5]
[6] Arnés interno

W1 - 
W2 - 

J - FICHA DE LA VIDA ÚTIL
1. Modelo
2. Numero de serie
3. 
4. Fecha de compra

5. Fecha de la primera 

6. Usuario
7. Comentarios

8. 
meses
9. Fecha
10. OK

11. Nombre/Firma
12. 

PORTUGUÊS
INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS

O grupo C.A.M.P. atende às necessidades de montanhistas e escaladores, com produtos leves e inovadores. São 

toda a sua vida útil: 
ser baixadas através do site www.camp.it. A declaração de conformidade UE pode ser descarregada através deste 

USO
Este equipamento deve ser utilizado apenas por pessoas treinadas e competentes, ou então sob a supervisão de 

apropriada sobre o mesmo. As escaladas e todas as outras atividades para a qual este produto pode ser utilizado 
são potencialmente perigosas. Uma escolha ou uso incorreto, ou uma manutenção incorreta do produto pode 

características apropriadas e de acordo com as normativas europeias (EN), levando em consideração os limites de 

produto deve ser considerado como pessoal.
MANUTENÇÃO
Limpeza das partes de tecido e plástico:
30°C) e deixar secar naturalmente, longe de fontes diretas de calor.  Limpeza das partes metálicas:
doce e enxugar. Temperatura: manter este produto a uma temperatura ambiente entre -20 ° C e 35 ° C, para não 
prejudicar o desempenho e a segurança do produto. Agentes químicos: retirar o produto em caso de contato com 
reagentes químicos, solventes ou carburantes, pois podem alterar as características do produto.  



25

O

CONSERVAÇÃO
Guardar o produto sem a embalagem em um local fresco, seco, longe da luz e de fontes de calor, alta 

ou deterioração.
RESPONSABILIDADE
A sociedade C.A.M.P. spa, ou o distribuidor, eximem-se de qualquer responsabilidade por danos, feridas ou morte 

segurança. Antes de utilizar o equipamento, analisar como um  eventual salvamento, em caso de emergência, possa 

não forem capazes de assumir os riscos, não utilizem este equipamento.
GARANTIA 3 ANOS
Este produto possui uma garantia de 3 anos, a contar da data de compra, contra qualquer defeito do material ou de 

a corrosão, os danos provocados por acidentes e negligências, e os usos para os quais este produto não é destinado.

INFORMAÇÕES ESPECÍFICAS
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
Campo de aplicação
O capacete marcado EN 12492 (consultar Tab.A) é destinado a ser utilizado para a proteção da cabeça contra o 

similares.
O capacete marcado EN 1077/B (consulte Tab.A) é destinado a ser utilizado para a proteção da cabeça contra o risco 

Uso
Escolha do capacete: O capacete deve ser apropriado para a utilização pretendida, da maneira indicada na tabela 
A.
Ajuste: Para desempenhar a sua função de proteção, o capacete deve ser colocado e preso corretamente. Antes de 
usar, realizar sempre os seguintes ajustes: 
1) Ajuste da cinta de cabeça [2]
• Regular a cinta de cabeça no tamanho maior.
• Colocar o capacete na cabeça. 
•

da maneira indicada na . 
2) Ajuste da cinta jugular [3] e do fecho ( ). 
3) Speed Comp: os enchimentos são parte integrante do capacete e, para garantir uma proteção adequada, o capa-

fornecido pode ser substituído de acordo com o tamanho da cabeça ( ).

e da esquerda para a direita: o capacete deve permanecer no lugar. 
).

REVISÃO
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Em caso de um dos seguintes defeitos, o produto não deve mais ser utilizado:
• deformação local permanente da calota [1]
• presença de rachaduras na superfície externa ou interna da calota [1]
• defeitos nos rebites. 
Se houver um dos seguintes defeitos, a peça defeituosa deve ser substituída (Tab.B):
• mau funcionamento do sistema de fecho [4]
• mau funcionamento do sistema de ajuste da cinta de cabeça [2]
• ausência ou mau estado do enchimento [6]
•
Caso o produto ou um dos seus componentes apresente sinais de desgaste ou defeitos, o mesmo deve ser 
substituído, até mesmo em caso de dúvidas. Cada elemento que faz parte do sistema de segurança pode ser 

Cada produto envolvido em uma queda grave deve ser substituído, pois pode ser sofrido danos estruturais não 
visíveis a olho nu.
VITA ÚTIL
A vida útil é de 10 anos, a contar do primeiro uso do produto e levando em consideração o armazenamento. Em todo 
caso, não pode ir além do décimo segundo ano a contar da data de fabricação (p. ex. ano de fabricação 2021, vida 

o distribuidor.
TRANSPORTE 
Proteger o produto contra os riscos relacionados acima.

X - MARCAÇÃO
1. Nome e endereço do fabricante
2. Nome de dispositivo
3. Referência do produto
4. Marcação de conformidade com o regulamento europeu (UE) 2016/425
5. Norma de referência e ano de publicação

EN 12492: Capacete para alpinismo
EN 1077/B: 
atividades semelhantes. Os capacetes de classe A oferecem comparativamente maior proteção. Os capacetes de 

reduzida da cabeça e oferecem um menor grau de proteção contra a penetração.
6. 
7. Intervalo para ajuste da cinta de cabeça
8. Mês e ano de fabricação 

Y - NOMENCLATURA
[1] Calota [2] Ajuste da cinta de cabeça [3] Jugular
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[4] Sistema de fecho [5] [6] Enchimento

W1 - 
W2 - 

J - FICHA DA VITA ÚTIL
1. Modelo
2. Número de série
3. Mês e ano de fabricação
4. Data de compra

5. Data do primeiro uso
6. 
7. Notas
8. 

meses
9. Data
10. OK
11. Nome/Assinatura

12. 

NEDERLANDS
ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

De C.A.M.P. Groep levert oplossingen voor alpinisten en sportklimmers middels lichte en innovatieve producten. 

betrouwbare en veilige producten worden gegarandeerd. Deze instructies informeren u over correct gebruik van 
het product gedurende de levensduur.  Indien u de instructies bent 
kwijtgeraakt kunt u ze alsnog downloaden van de website www.camp.it. De EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden 

land waar het product wordt verkocht.
GEBRUIK
Deze middelen mogen alleen gebruikt worden door hiervoor getrainde, competente personen. Indien dit niet 
het geval is, dient de gebruiker onder directe supervisie te staan van een getrainde, competente (d.w.z. door 
fabrikant of diens afgevaardigde aangewezen en getrainde) persoon. Deze instructies leren u geen technieken voor 

genoten alvorens dit product te gebruiken. Klimmen kan, net als andere soortgelijke activiteiten waarvoor dit 
product bedoeld is, gevaarlijk zijn. De consequenties van verkeerde keuzes, verkeerd gebruik of slecht onderhoud 

zijn om zijn eigen veiligheid te beoordelen en weten hoe in noodsituaties moet worden gehandeld. 
Het product mag alleen gebruikt worden zoals hieronder beschreven en mag niet gewijzigd worden. Het product 
moet gebruikt worden in combinatie met andere artikelen met geschikte kenmerken en in overeenstemming 
met de Europese normen (EN), rekening houdend met de gebruikslimieten van elk afzonderlijk onderdeel van de 
uitrusting. In deze aanwijzingen zijn enkele voorbeelden van onjuist gebruik weergegeven. Bedenk echter dat er 
vele andere voorbeelden van verkeerde toepassing bestaan die niet allemaal opgesomd of voor te stellen zijn. 
Indien mogelijk moet dit product steeds door dezelfde persoon worden gebruikt.
ONDERHOUD
Schoonmaken van onderdelen van textiel en kunststof: spoelen in schoon water met neutrale zeep (maximale 
temperatuur 30°C) en natuurlijk drogen uit de buurt van directe hittebronnen. Schoonmaken van de metalen 
delen: spoelen in schoon water en dan afdrogen. Temperatuur: bewaar dit product bij een omgevingstemperatuur 
tussen -20 ° C en 35 ° C om de prestaties en de veiligheid van het product niet te beïnvloeden. Chemicaliën: neem 

eigenschappen van het product kunnen wijzigen. 
OPSLAG
Bewaar het uitgepakte product op een koele, droge, donkere plaats, uit de buurt van hittebronnen, hoge 

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
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veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik of door wijzigingen van een product van het merk CAMP. Het is te allen 
tijde de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker dat de instructies voor  correct en veilig gebruik van 
ieder door C.A.M.P. spa geleverd product zijn begrepen en worden opgevolgd, dat het product alleen 
wordt gebruikt voor doeleinden waarvoor het is ontworpen, en dat alle geldende veiligheidsprocedures worden 
gevolgd. Alvorens het product te gebruiken moet worden bedacht hoe in eventuele noodgevallen op veilige en 

indien u niet in staat bent om de risico’s die hieruit voortvloeien te dragen, dient u deze uitrusting niet te gebruiken. 
3 JAAR GARANTIE
Op dit product rust vanaf de aanschafdatum een garantie van 3 jaarvoor materiaal- of fabricagefouten. 
Uitgezonderd van garantie zijn: normale slijtage, wijzigingen of aanpassingen, onjuiste opslag, corrosie, schade 
door ongevallen of nalatigheid, gebruik waarvoor dit product niet is ontworpen.

SPECIFIEKE INFORMATIE
INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Toepassingsgebied 
De helm met markering EN 12492 (zie Tab.A) is bestemd om te worden gebruikt als hoofdbescherming tegen het 
risico van vallende objecten tijdens alpinisme, sportklimmen en andere verticale sporten die van gelijkaardige 
technieken gebruikmaken.
De helm met markering EN 1077/B (zie Tab.A) is bestemd om te worden gebruikt als hoofdbescherming tegen het 
risico van stoten als gevolg van een val van de gebruiker tijdens alpinisme en snowboarden.
Gebruik

: De helm moet geschikt zijn voor het gebruik dat u ervan zult maken, zoals aangegeven in tab.A.
: Om zijn beschermingsfunctie te vervullen, dient uw helm correct gedragen en bevestigd te worden. 

1) Afstelling van de hoofdomtrek [2]
• Stel de hoofdomtrek op de grootste maat af.
• Zet de helm op uw hoofd.
• Trek het systeem aan om het op maat van uw hoofd aan te passen door het afstelmechanisme van de hoofdomtrek 

te bedienen zoals aangegeven in .
2) Afstelling van de kinband [3] en sluiting ( ).
3) Speed Comp: de vullingen zijn een integraal onderdeel van de helm; om een goede bescherming te bieden mag 

de helm niet worden gebruikt zonder vulling of indien de vulling beschadigd is. De bijgeleverde extra vulling voor 
de voorzijde kan worden vervangen afhankelijk van de afmetingen van het hoofd ( ).

4) Controle: Controleer of de helm goed blijft zitten door met het hoofd snelle bewegingen van links naar rechts en 
van boven naar beneden te maken: de helm moet op zijn plaats blijven.

: De hoofdlamp wordt op de helm bevestigd door de elastische band met het 
bevestigingsmechanisme aan te brengen [5] ( ).
REVISIE

aanvulling op de normale inspecties die verplicht zijn voor, gedurende en na elk gebruik, moet dit product iedere 
12 maanden onderzocht worden door een vakkundig persoon, vanaf de datum van eerste ingebruikname van het 
product; deze datum en die van de volgende controles moeten op de onderhoudskaart van het product worden 
aangetekend: bewaar de documentatie voor controle en raadpleging gedurende de volledige levensduur van het 
product. Controleer de leesbaarheid van de markeringen op het product.
Wanneer een van de volgende gebreken zich voordoet, dient het product direct en voorgoed buiten gebruik te 
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worden gesteld:
• permanente plaatselijke vervorming van de kap [1]
• aanwezigheid van scheuren op het buiten- of binnenoppervlak van de kap [1]
• defecte klinkverbindingen

In geval van een van de volgende defecten moet het defecte deel vervangen worden (Tab.B):
• slechte werking van het sluitsysteem [4]
• slechte werking van het afstelsysteem van de hoofdomtrek [2]
• afwezigheid of slechte toestand van het binnenwerk [6]
• snij- of brandtekens op stiksels of banden.
Als het product of onderdelen ervan enig defect of slijtage vertonen, moeten zij vervangen worden, ook in 
twijfelgevallen. Elk element dat deel uitmaakt van een veiligheidssysteem kan beschadigd raken tijdens een val en 
dient altijd te worden geïnspecteerd alvorens het opnieuw te gebruiken. 
Elk product dat bij een ernstige val betrokken is geweest moet vervangen worden, aangezien er structurele schade 
kan zijn ontstaan die niet direct zichtbaar is.
LEVENSDUUR
De levensduur bedraagt 10 jaar vanaf de datum van eerste ingebruikname van het product en eindigt in elk geval, 
rekening houdend met de opslag,  aan het einde van het twaalfde jaar na fabricage (bijv. fabricagejaar 2021, 
levensduur tot einde 2033). Als levensduur moet worden aangemerkt de periode waarin zich geen voorvallen 
voordoen die het product buiten gebruik stellen en waarin vanaf de datum van eerste ingebruikname van het 
product minstens eens per 12 maanden periodieke inspecties worden uitgevoerd, waarvan de resultaten op de 
onderhoudskaart van het product worden aangetekend. De volgende factoren kunnen echter de levensduur van het 

hoge temperaturen, afschuringen, sneden, hevige schokken, gebruik en opslag in strijd met de aanbevelingen. 
Neem bij twijfel of het product nog de nodige veiligheid biedt contact op met C.A.M.P. spa of de distributeur.
TRANSPORT 
Bescherm het product tegen de hiervoor beschreven risico’s.

X - AANDUIDING
1. Naam en adres van de fabrikant
2. Naam van het apparaat
3. Referentienummer van het produkt
4. Conformiteitsmarkering conform Verordening (EU) 2016/425
5. Van toepassing zijnde norm en jaar van publicatie

EN 12492: Helm voor bergsport
EN 1077/B: -

bescherming. Helmen van klasse B kunnen meer ventilatie bieden en zorgen ervoor dat de gebruiker meer hoort, 
maar ze beschermen een kleiner gedeelte van het hoofd en bieden een lagere penetratiebescherming.

6. Gewicht van de helm (afgerond op 50 g)
7. Afstelbereik van de hoofdomtrek
8. Maand en jaar van fabricage 

Y - TERMINOLOGIE
[1] Kap
[2] Afstelling van de hoofdomtrek

[3] Kinband
[4] Sluitsysteem

[5] Bevestigingsmechanisme
[6] Binnenwerk
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W1 - 
W2 - Aangemelde instantie voor EU-onderzoek van het type:

J - ONDERHOUDSKAART
1. Model
2. Serienummer
3. Maand en jaar van 
fabricage

4. Datum van aankoop
5. Datum ingebruikname
6. Gebruiker
7. Aantekeningen

8. Inspectie iedere 12 
maanden
9. Datum
10. OK

11. Naam/Paraaf
12. Datum volgende 
inspectie

SVENSKA
ALLMÄN INFORMATION

Gruppen C.A.M.P. ger svar på alpinisters och klättrares behov med hjälp av lätta och nyskapande produkter.

en säker och tillförlitlig produkt. Vederbörande anvisningar är ämnade för att informera kring hur produkten bör 
användas under hela sin livslängd. . Ifall instruktionerna kommer bort 
kan man även ladda ner dem från sajten www.camp.it. EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan laddas ner från 
denna hemsidq. Återförsäljaren ska förse bruksanvisningen på det språk, som talas i det land där produkten är 
till försäljning.
ANVÄNDNING 
Denna utrustning får endast användas av tränade och kompetenta personer eller under överinseende av tränade 
och kompetenta personer. Dessa instruktioner lär inte ut bergsbestigningsteknik, bergsklättring eller andra 
aktiviteter av den typen: du måste ha genomgått en lämplig utbildning innan du använder denna utrustning. 
Bergsbestigning och alla andra aktiviteter som denna produkt kan användas till, kan innebära fara. Ett felaktigt val, 
en felaktig användning eller ett felaktigt produktunderhåll kan leda till materiella skador, allvarliga personskador 
eller dödsfall. Användaren måste vara lämplig ur medicinsk synpunkt och i stånd att  säkerställa sin egen säkerhet, 
samt hantera nödsituationer.  Produkten får endast användas såsom det beskrivs nedan och kan inte ändras. 
Produkten ska användas i kombination med andra artiklar med lämpliga egenskaper och i enlighet med de 
europeiska bestämmelserna (EN). Hänsyn ska tas till gränsvärdena för varje enskild del av utrustningen. I dessa 

tillämpningar som kan räknas upp eller som går att föreställa sig. Om möjligt ska denna produkt behandlas som 
en personlig utrustning. 
UNDERHÅLL 
Rengöring av tyg- och plastdetaljer: tvättas endast med mjukt vatten och en neutral tvål (maxtemperatur: 30°C) 
torkas på naturlig väg och långt från direkta värmekällor. Rengöring av metalldetaljer: rengör med mjukt vatten 
och låt torka. Temperatur: förvara denna produkt vid en omgivningstemperatur mellan -20 ° C och 35 ° C för att 
inte produktens prestanda och säkerhet ska äventyras. Kemikalier: om produkten varit i kontakt med kemiska 
reaktanter, lösningsmedel eller bränslen som kan ha påverkat produktegenskaperna ska produkten kastas. 
FÖRVARING 
Förvara produkten utan förpackning på en sval, torr plats i skydd för ljus och värmekällor, fukt, vassa kanter eller 
föremål, samt från frätande ämnen och alla andra tänkbara orsaker till skada eller försämring. 
ANSVAR 
Bolaget C.A.M.P. spa eller dess återförsäljare kommer inte att kunna hållas som ansvariga för sakskador, 
personskador eller dödliga skador som orsakats av en oriktig användning eller av en ändrad CAMP-produkt. Det 
är användarens ansvar att se till att han förstår och följer instruktionerna för en korrekt och säker användning av 
alla produkter som tillhandahålls av eller via C.A.M.P. spa. Användaren är även ansvarig för att endast använda 

O
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produkten för det syfte som den har konstruerats för, samt för att tillämpa alla säkerhetsprocedurer. 
Före utrustningens användning, bör du tänka på hur en eventuell räddning ska utföras i nödsituationer i 

att du inte bör använda utrustningen om du inte kan ansvara för de risker som dina beslut och handlingar 
medför. 
3-ÅRIG GARANTI 
Denna produkt har en 3-årig garanti fr.o.m. inköpsdatum, mot alla material- eller fabrikationsfel. Följande täcks inte 
av garantirätten: normalt slitage, ändringar eller korrigeringar, felaktig förvaring, frätning, skador som uppkommit 
på grund av olycka eller försummelse, samt icke förutsedda användningar.

SÄRSKILD INFORMATION
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
Tillämpningsområde
Den hjälm, som är märkt EN 12492 (se Tab.A), är avsedd att användas som skydd för huvudet mot risk för fallande 
föremål under utövande av alpinism, klättring och andra vertikala sportgrenar, som använder liknande teknik.
Den hjälm, som är märkt EN 1077/B (se Tab.A) är avsedd att användas som skydd för huvudet mot risk för kollision 
till följd av användarens fall under utövande av alpin skidåkning och snowboarding. 
Användning

: Välj en hjälm som passar för det ändamål du tänk använda den till, se tabell A.
: För att hjälmen ska skydda på ett riktigt sätt är det viktigt att den sitter på ordentligt och är korrekt 

fastsatt. Kontrollera följande punkter före varje användning:
1) Justering av huvudets omkrets [2]
• Ställ in omkretsen på den största storleken.
• Ta på dig hjälmen.
• Dra åt så att den anpassas till din huvudstorlek med justeringsanordningen, se bild 1.
2) Reglering av hakbandet [3] och stängning (bild 2).
3) Speed Comp: stoppningen är en integrerande del av hjälmen och för att kunna garantera lämpligt skydd får hjäl-

men inte användas utan eller med skadad stoppning. Den medföljande främre reservstoppningen är utbytbar 
enligt huvudets storlek (bild 4).

4) Kontroll: Kontrollera att hjälmen sitter på ordentligt genom att snabbt böja huvudet upp och ner, till vänster och 
till höger: hjälmen ska inte röra på sig.

: Pannlampan sätts fast på hjälmen genom att resårbandet sätts in med 
fästanordningen [5] (bild 3).
BESIKTNING

okulärbesiktning före, under och efter varje användning ska produkten kontrolleras av en fackman en gång var 
12:e månad fr.o.m. första användningsdatum; registrering av detta datum och följande kontroller ska föras in på 
produktens underhållskort: bevara dokumentationen för kontroll och hänvisning under produktens hela livslängd. 
Kontrollera att produktens märkning är läsbar.
Om en av följande defekter förekommer måste produkten tas ur bruk:
• bestående skada på ytterskalet [1]
• sprickor på inner- eller ytterskalet [1]
• skadade tryckknappar
Om en av följande defekter förekommer ska den aktuella delen tas ur bruk (Tab.B):
• bristfällig funktion av låssystemet [4]
• bristfällig funktion av systemet som justerar omkretsen [2]
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• bristfällig vaddering [6]
• sömmar eller band är trasiga eller brända
Om produkten eller någon av dess komponenter uppvisar tecken på slitage eller skada ska den bytas ut, 
och även om en tvekan förekommer. Varje del som ingår i säkerhetssystemet kan ha kommit till skada 
under ett fall och måste därför alltid kontrolleras innan den används igen.
Varje produkt som utsatts för ett kraftigt fall ska bytas ut eftersom skador på strukturen kan ha uppkommit som 
inte går att se med blotta ögat.
LIVSLÄNGD
Livslängden är 10 år från produktens första användningsdatum och, med tanke på magasineringen, får den i 
vilket fall som helst inte överstiga det tolfte året efter tillverkning (t.ex. tillverkningsår 2021, livslängd till 2033). 

kontroller minst en gång var 12:e månad fr.o.m. första användningasdatum och att resultaten registreras på 
produktens underhållskort. Följande faktorer kan dock förkorta produktens livslängd: en intensiv användning, 
skador på produktens komponenter, kontakt med kemiska ämnen, hög temperatur, slitskador, skärsnitt, kraftiga 
stötar, felaktig användning och förvaring. Kontakta C.A.M.P.spa eller din återförsäljare om du är tveksam över 
produktens säkerhet.
FRAKT
Skydda produkten från ovannämnda risker.

X - MÄRKNING
1. Tillverkarens namn och adress
2. Namn av anordning
3. Produktreferens
4. Märkning för överensstämmelse med den europeiska förordningen 2016/425
5. Referensnorm och utgivningsår

EN 12492: Hjälm för bergsbestigning
EN 1077/B: Hjälmar för utövande av alpin skidsport och snowboard. Hjälmar av klass A och klass B  är avsedda för 
skidsport, snowboard och liknande aktiviteter. Hjälmar av klass A erbjuder jämförelsevis bättre skydd. Hjälmar av 
klass B kan erbjuda bättre ventilation och bättre hörselförmåga, men de skyddar en mindre del av huvudet och 
ger sämre skydd mot penetrering.

6. Hjälmens vikt (avrundat till närmsta 50 g)
7. Skala för justering av huvudomkrets
8. Tillverkningsmånad och tillverkningsår Hjälm för bergsbestigning

Y - KOMPONENTFÖRTECKNING
[1] Ytterskal
[2] Justering huvudomkrets

[3] Hakband
[4] Låsmekanism

[5] Fästanordning
[6] Vaddering

W1 - Kontrollorgan som granskar produkttillverkningen:
W2 - Erkänd myndighet för EU–typkontrollen:

J - INFORMATIONSKORT
1. Modell
2. Serienummer
3. Tillverkningsmånad och 
tillverkningsår

4. Inköpsdatum
5. Datum för den första 
användningen
6. Användare

7. Anteckningar
8. Kontroll var 12:e månad 
9. Datum
10. OK

11. Namn/Underskrift
12. Datum för nästa 
kontroll
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NORSK
GENERELL INFORMASJON

Gruppen C.A.M.P. har alt fjell- og friklatrere trenger av lette og innovative produkter. Produktene 

produkter. I instruksjonene forklares det hvordan produktet skal brukes riktig gjennom hele dets levetid. 
 Hvis du mister dem, kan du laste dem ned på www.camp.it. EU samsvarserklæring kan 

lastes ned fra denne hjemmesiden. Forhandleren skal gi ut instruksjonshåndboken på det språket som brukes i 
landet der produktet selges.
BRUK 

personer. Du lærer ikke teknikker for klatring og friklatring ved å lese inneværende instrukser: for å benytte deg av 
våre produkter, må du først ha fått tilstrekkelig opplæring i klatreteknikker. Klatring, og enhver annen aktivitet som 
dette produktet kan brukes til, er potensielt farlig. Feil valg eller bruk, eller dårlig vedlikehold av produktet, kan 
forårsake alvorlige eller dødelige skader. Brukeren må være i stand til å kontrollere sin egen sikkerhet og håndtere 
nødssituasjoner. Produktet må kun brukes som forklart her, og må ikke endres. Det må brukes sammen med andre 
produkter med egnede egenskaper i henhold til europeiske standarder (EN), og ut fra begrensningene til hver 

vi verken kan liste opp eller forestille oss. Så langt det er mulig bør produktet anses som et personlig verneutstyr. 
VEDLIKEHOLD 

 Bruk kun vann og et mildt rengjøringsmiddel (maks temperatur 30 °C), og la dem 
tørke langt unna direkte varmekilder. Rengjøring av metalldeler: Vask med vann, og la dem tørke. Temperatur: Pass 
på at produktet ved en omgivelsestemperatur mellom -20 ° C og 35 ° C for å unngå å endre dets ytelser og sikkerhet. 

kan endre produktets egenskaper. 
OPPBEVARING 
Oppbevar produktet innpakket på et kjølig og tørt sted langt unna lys og varmekilder, høy fuktighet, skarpe kanter 

ANSVAR 
Foretaket C.A.M.P. spa, eller forhandleren, er ikke ansvarlig for noen typer skader, også dødelige, som skyldes 
feil bruk eller bruk av et CAMP produktet som har blitt endret. Brukeren er ansvarlig for å forstå og følge 
instruksjonene for en riktig og sikker bruk av produktene som er levert av eller via C.A.M.P. spa, kun bruke dem 
til aktivitetene produktene er laget for, og ta alle sikkerhetsforbehold. Før produktet brukes må man vurdere 

handlinger og avgjørelser. Hvis du ikke kan ta ansvaret for risikoene, må du ikke bruke produktet.
3 ÅRS GARANTI 
Produktet har en 3 års garanti fra kjøpedato mot material- eller fabrikasjonsfeil. Garantien dekker ikke: normal 
slitasje, endringer eller fornyelser, dårlig oppbevaring, korrosjon, skader som skyldes ulykker, forsømmelser eller 
annen enn tiltenkt bruk.

SPESIFIKK INFORMASJON
BRUK
Bruksområde
En hjelm merket EN 12492 (se Tab.A) skal brukes for å beskytte hodet mot fallende gjenstander under klatring og 
og andre sportsgrener der man bruker lignende teknikker.
En  hjelm merket EN 1077/B (se Tab.A) skal brukes for å beskytte hodet mot støt som følge av at brukeren har falt 
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under utforkjøring og snowboardkjøring.
Bruk

: Hjelmen skal være egnet for det den skal brukes til - se tabell A.
: For å fungere som beskyttelse må hjelmen brukes og festes korrekt på hodet. Før du bruker 

hjelmen, skal du regulere den slik som beskrevet under:

• Reguler hodeomkretsen for den største størrelsen.
• Sett hjelmen på hodet.
• Stram mekanismen slik at hjelmen er tilpasset hodefasongen. Det gjør du ved hjelp av reguleringsmekanismen 

for hodebåndet - se .
2) Regulering av hakereimen [3] og lukking ( ).
3) Speed Comp: polstringen er en integrert del av hjelmen. For å yte maksimal sikkerhet skal aldri hjelmen brukes 

uten polstringen eller dersom polstringen er skadd. Når frontalpolstringen som leveres med hjelmen skal skiftes 
ut, skal dette gjøres ut ifra hodestørrelsen ( ).

4) Kontroll: Kontroller at hjelmen er korrekt festet ved å foreta raske bevegelser med hodet ovenfra og nedover og 
fra høyre til venstre. Hjelmen skal sitte på plass.

: Lykten foran på hjelmen festes ved å føre strikken gjennom festeanordningene 
[5] ( ).
REVISJON

produktet tas i bruk. Dato for første gangs bruk og de neste kontrollene må registreres på produktkortet: oppbevar 
bruksanvisningen for kontroll og konsultasjon under hele produktets levetid. Kontroller at merkingen av produktet 
er leselig.
Hvis en av feilene oppgitt nedenfor oppstår, må ikke produktet brukes:
• permanent skade på ytterskallet [1]
•  [1]
• feil på naglingen

Tab.B):
• lukkemekanismen fungerer dårlig [4]
• reguleringsmekanismen for hodebåndet fungerer dårlig [2]
• Manglende eller skadet polstring [6]
• kutt eller brannskader på sømmene eller remmene.
Produktet må skiftes ut hvis noen del er defekt eller slitt, også ved tvil. Delene i sikkerhetssystemet kan skades 
under fall, og må uansett kontrolleres før produktet brukes igjen.
Et produkt som er involvert i et alvorlig fall må skiftes ut ettersom det kan ha blitt påført usynlige strukturskader.
LEVETID
Disse delene har en levetid på 10 år fra første gang produktet tas i bruk. Selv ved riktig oppbevaring er levetiden 
allikevel maks 12 år etter produksjonsdato (f.eks. hvis produksjonsåret er 2021, har produktet en levetid til 

og på betingelse av at det utføres jevnlige kontroller hver 12. måned fra første gang produktet tas i bruk, og at 
kontrollresultatene registreres på produktkortet. Følgende faktorer kan allikevel redusere produktets levetid: 

bruk og oppbevaring. Kontakt C.A.M.P. spa eller forhandleren hvis du er i tvil om produktet er sikkert.
TRANSPORT 
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Beskytt produktet mot de ovennevnte risikoene.

X - MERKING
1. Produsentens navn og adresse

2. Navn produkt
3. Produktreferanse
4. Merking i samsvar med EU-direktiv 2016/425
5. Referansestandard og utgivelsesår

EN 12492: Hjelm for fjellklatring
EN 1077/B: Hjelmer til alpinkjøring og snøbrett. Hjelmene i klassene A og B er beregnet for alpinkjøring, snø-
brett og lignende aktiviteter. Hjelmene av klasse A gir bedre beskyttelse. Hjelmene av klasse B kan gi bedre 
lufting og man hører bedre med dem, men de beskytter en mindre del av hodet og gir mindre beskyttelse mot 
gjennomtrenging.

6. Hjelmens vekt (avrundet til nærmeste 50 g)
7. Reguleringsvidde for regulering av hodebåndet
8. Produksjonsmåned og -år 

Y - BETEGNELSER
[1] Ytterskall
[2] Regulering av hodebåndet

[3] Hakereim
[4] Lukkemekanisme

[5] Festemekanisme
[6] Polstring

W1 - Organ som kontrollerer produksjonen:
W2 - Teknisk kontrollorgan for EU-typeprøving:

J - PRODUKTKORT
1. Modell
2. Serienummer
3. Produksjonsmåned og -år
4. Kjøpedato

5. Dato før første bruk
6. Bruker
7. Merknader
8. 12 måneders kontroll

9. Dato
10. OK
11. Navn/Underskrift
12. Dato for neste kontroll

SUOMI
YLEISTIETOJA

Tämän käyttöohjeen tarkoituksena on antaa tietoja tuotteen oikeasta käytöstä sen koko käyttöiän aikana: 
 Jos hukkaat ohjeen, voit ladata sen verkosta osoitteesta www.camp.it. 

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen voi ladata tältä sivustolta. Jälleenmyyjän on annettava käyttöohje sen maan 
kielellä, jossa tuotetta myydään.
KÄYTTÖ 
Tätä varustetta saavat käyttää vain koulutetut ja pätevät henkilöt, tai henkilöt jotka ovat koulutettujen ja pätevien 

siihen liittyvään toimintaan: hanki pätevä koulutus ennen tämän varusteen käyttöä. Kiipeily ja kaikki muut lajit, joissa 
tätä tuotetta voidaan käyttää, ovat potentiaalisesti vaarallisia. Väärän tuotteen valinta, väärä käyttö tai tuotteen 
väärin suoritettu huolto voi aiheuttaa vahinkoja, vakavia loukkaantumisia tai kuoleman. Käyttäjän on sovelluttava 
terveytensä puolesta vastaamaan omasta turvallisuudestaan ja toimimaan mahdollisissa vaaratilanteissa. 
Tuotetta tulee käyttää ainoastaan seuraavassa kuvatulla tavalla eikä siihen saa tehdä muutoksia. Tuotetta tulee 
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käyttää yhdessä ainoastaan sellaisten tuotteiden kanssa, joiden ominaisuudet sen sallivat ja jotka ovat 
yhdenmukaisia eurooppalaisten standardien (EY) kanssa. Lisäksi on huomioitava jokaiseen yksittäiseen 
varusteeseen kuuluvan osan rajoitukset. Näissä ohjeissa annetaan muutamia väärään käyttöön liittyviä 
esimerkkejä, mutta olemassa on lukuisia väärinkäyttöjä, joita on mahdotonta luetella tai hahmottaa. Tätä 
tuotetta on pidettävä mahdollisuuksien mukaisesti henkilökohtaisena varusteena. 
HUOLTO 
Kangas- ja muoviosien puhdistus: Pese käyttämällä vain makeaa vettä ja neutraalia saippuaa (lämpötila korkeintaan 
30°C) ja anna kuivua luonnollisesti, kaukana suorista lämmönlähteistä. Metalliosien puhdistus: Huuhtele makealla 
vedellä ja kuivaa. Lämpötila: Säilytä tätä tuotetta ympäristön lämpötilassa välillä -20 ° C - 35 ° C, ettei tuotteen 
suorituskyky ja turvallisuus vaarannu. Kemikaalit: Ota tuote pois käytöstä jos se on joutunut kosketuksiin 
kemikaalien, liuottimien tai polttoaineiden kanssa, jotka voivat muuttaa tuotteen ominaisuuksia. 
VARASTOINTI 
Varastoi tuote pakkaamattomana viileässä ja  kuivassa paikassa, kaukana valo- ja lämmönlähteistä, suuresta 
kosteudesta, terävistä reunoista tai esineistä, syövyttävistä aineista tai muista tuotetta vahingoittavista tai 
vaurioittavista tekijöistä. 
VASTUU 
C.A.M.P. spa tai maahantuoja ei ota minkäänlaista vastuuta vahingoista, loukkaantumisista tai kuolemasta, jotka 
johtuvat CAMP -tuotteen väärinkäytöstä tai muuttamisesta. Käyttäjän vastuulla on ymmärtää ja noudattaa 
jokaisen C.A.M.P. spa:n tai yrityksen kautta toimittamien tuotteiden oikeaa ja turvallista käyttöä, käyttää sitä 
vain sen käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti ja soveltaa kaikkia turvamenettelyjä. Ennen varusteen käyttöönottoa, 
hahmota miten mahdollisen onnettomuuden syntyessä tarvittavat pelastustoimet voidaan suorittaa turvallisesti 
ja tehokkaasti. Olet henkilökohtaisesti vastuussa omista teoistasi ja päätöksistäsi: jos et kykene ottamaan tätä 
vastuuta, älä käytä tätä varustetta. 
3 VUODEN TAKUU 
Tällä tuotteella on 3 vuoden takuu. Takuu on voimassa ostopäivästä lähtien ja kattaa kaikki materiaali- ja 
valmistusviat. Takuuseen eivät kuulu: normaali kuluminen, varusteeseen tehdyt muutokset tai muokkaukset, 
virheellinen säilytys, hapettuminen, onnettomuuksista ja huolimattomuudesta johtuvat vauriot tai sellaisen 
käytön aiheuttamat vauriot, johon tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu.

TUOTEKOHTAISTA TIETOA
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Käyttötarkoitus
EN 12492 mukaisesti merkitty kypärä (ks. taulukko A) on tarkoitettu pään suojaamiseen putoavilta esineiltä 
vuorikiipeilyssä, kalliokiipeilyssä ja muissa kiipeilylajeissa, jotka käyttävät vastaavaa tekniikkaa.
EN 1077/B mukaisesti merkitty kypärä (ks. taulukko A) on tarkoitettu pään suojaamiseen iskuilta kaatumisen 
seurauksena alppihiihdossa ja lumilautailussa.
Käyttö

: kypärän on sovelluttava aiottuun käyttötarkoitukseen, taulukossa A osoitetulla tavalla.
: Kypärän antaman suojan saamiseksi, se on puettava ja kiinnitettävä oikein. Ennen jokaista käyttöä, suorita 

seuraavat säädöt:
1) Päänkehyksen säätö [2]
• Säädä päänkehys suurempaan kokoon.
• Laita kypärä päähän.
• Kiristä järjestelmää saadaksesi sen pään mukaiseksi, käyttämällä päänkehyksen säätövälinettä kuten on osoitettu 

.
2) Leukahihnan [3] ja soljen ( ) säätö.
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3) Speed Comp: pehmusteet kuuluvat olennaisena osana kypärään tarkoituksenmukaisen suojauksen ta-
kaamiseksi. Kypärää ei saa käyttää ilman pehmusteita tai jos pehmusteet ovat vahingoittuneet. Toimitettu 
otsanalueen varapehmuste voidaan vaihtaa pään koon mukaan ( ).
4) Tarkastus: Tarkista kypärän hyvä istuvuus liikuttamalla päätä nopeasti yläsuunnasta alasuuntaan ja 

vasemmalta oikealle: kypärän on pysyttävä paikoillaan.
: Otsavalaisin kiinnitetään kypärään asettamalla kumilenkki kiinnityslaitteen 

kanssa [5] ( ).
TARKASTUS
Käyttäjien turvallisuus riippuu laitteen oikeanlaisesta ja tehokkaasta käytöstä. Sen lisäksi, että tuote tarkastetaan 
silmämääräisesti ennen jokaista käyttöä, käytön aikana ja sen jälkeen, se tulee tarkastuttaa asiantuntevan henkilön 
toimesta 12 kuukauden välein alkaen tuotteen ensimmäisestä käyttökerrasta. Tämä päivämäärä ja seuraavat 
tarkastuskerrat tulee merkitä ylös tuotteen lomakkeeseen. Säilytä asiakirjat tarkastusta varten ja viitteenä 
tuotteen koko käyttöiän ajan. Tarkista tuotteen merkintöjen lukukelpoisuus. Jos tuotteessa esiintyy yksikään 
seuraavista vioista, tuote on poistettava käytöstä:
• paikallinen ja pysyvä muodonmuutos kuoressa [1]
• kuoren sisä- ja ulkopinnalla esiintyy halkeamia [1]
• viallisen kiinnitysnastat
Jos tuotteessa esiintyy yksikään seuraavista vioista, viallinen osa on vaihdettava ( ):
• kiinnitysjärjestelmän viallinen toiminta [4]
• päänkehyksen säätöjärjestelmän viallinen toiminta [2]
• pehmuste puuttuu tai on huonokuntoinen [6]
• ompeleissa tai hihnoissa esiintyy leikkauksia tai palamisen merkkejä
Jos tuotteessa tai siihen kuuluvissa osissa näkyy jälkiä kulumisesta tai vaurioista, se on vaihdettava vaikka 
kyseessä olisi vain epäily. Jokainen turvajärjestelmään kuuluva osa voi vahingoittua putoamisen aikana ja on näin 
aina tutkittava ennen sen uudelleenkäyttöä. Rajulle putoamiselle altistunut tuote on vaihdettava, sillä se voi olla 
vaurioitunut vaikkei näkyviä merkkejä vauriosta olisikaan. 
KÄYTTÖIKÄ
Käyttöikä on 10 vuotta tuotteen ensimmäisestä käyttökerrasta lähtien ja ottaen huomioon tuotteen varastointi, 
sitä ei ole mahdollista käyttää yli kaksitoista vuotta sen valmistusvuodesta lähtien (esimerkiksi jos kyseessä on 
valmistusvuosi 2021, käyttöikä loppuu vuoden 2033 lopussa). Osoitettu käyttöikä on voimassa jos ei esiinny syitä 
joiden seurauksena tuotteesta tulee käyttökelvoton. Tämän lisäksi on suoritettava määräaikaistarkastus vähintään 
12 kuukauden välein tuotteen ensimmäisestä käyttökerrasta lähtien ja merkitä kyseiset tulokset tuotteen 
tarkastuslomakkeeseen. Seuraavat tekijät voivat vähentää tuotteen käyttöikää: rasittava käyttö, tuotteen osia 
koskevat vahingot, kemikaalit, korkeat lämpötilat, hankaumat, leikkaukset, voimakkaat iskut, käyttöä ja säilytystä 
koskevat virheet. Jos esiintyy epäilyksiä tuotteen tarjoamaan turvallisuuteen liittyen, ota yhteys C.A.M.P. spa:han 
tai maahantuojaan.
KULJETUS 
Suojaa tuotetta edellä luetelluilta vaaroilta.

X - MERKINTÄ
1. Valmistajan nimi ja osoite
2. Laitteen nimi
3. Tuotteen viitteet
4. Vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkintä koskien eurooppa-asetusta 2016/425
5. Viitestandardi ja julkaisuvuosi

EN 12492: Kypärä on tarkoitettu vuorikiipeilyyn
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EN 1077/B: Laskettelu- ja lumilautailukypärät. Luokan A ja B kypärät on tarkoitettu lasketteluun, lu-
milautailuun ja vastaaviin lajeihin. Luokan A kypärät antavat suhteessa suuremman suojan. Luokan B 
kypärät voivat antaa paremman ilmanvaihdon ja kuulon, mutta suojaavat rajoitettua pään aluetta ja tar-
joavat heikomman suojan tunkeutumista vastaan.

6. Kypärän paino (pyöristettynä lähimpään 50 g)
7. Päänkehyksen säätöalue
8. Valmistuskuukausi ja -vuosi 

Y - OSALUETTELO
[1] Kuori
[2] Päänkehyksen säätö

[3] Leukahihna
[4] Kiinnitysjärjestelmä

[5] Kiinnitysväline
[6] Pehmuste

W1 - Tuotteen valmistusta valvova laitos
W2 - Ilmoitettu laitos EU-tyyppihyväksyntää varten

J - TUOTTEEN TARKASTUSLOMAKE
1. Malli
2. Sarjanumero
3. Valmistuskuukausi 
ja -vuosi

4. Ostopäivämäärä
5. Ensimmäisen 
käyttökerran päivämäärä
6. Käyttäjä

7. Huomautuksia
8. 12 kuukauden välein 
suoritettava tarkastus
9. Pvm

10. OK
11. Nimi/Allekirjoitus
12. Seuraavan 
tarkastuksen päivämäärä

www.camp.it

UTILIZAREA

: a se 
Temperatura

: a se arunca produsul în cazul 
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produsului.

RESPONSABILITATEA

Domeniul de aplicare
Tab.A

similare.
Tab.A

Utilizarea
tab.A.

[2]
•
•
• -

.
[3] ).

).

Prinderea lanternei frontale
[5] ( ).
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• [1]
• [1]
•

Tab.B):
• [4]
• [2]
• [6]
•

DURABILITATEA 

TRANSPORTUL 
A se proteja produsul de riscurile enumerate mai sus.

X - MARCAJUL
1. 
2. Nume dispozitiv
3. 
4. 
5. 

EN 12492: 
EN 1077/B: 

-

6. 
7. 
8. 

Y - NOMENCLATURA
[1] Calota [2] [3]
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[4] Sistem de 
închidere

[5]
[6]

W1 - Corpul de control pentru fabricarea produsului
W2 - 

1. Model
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. Utilizator
7. Note
8. 

9. Data
10. OK
11. 
12. 

POLSKI
INFORMACJE OGÓLNE

www.camp.
it

ZASTOSOWANIE

KONSERWACJA 

Czyszczenie 
Temperatura ten produkt 

w temperaturze otoczenia od -20 ° C do 35 ° C
wyrobu. Czynniki chemiczne

PRZECHOWYWANIE

O
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TRZYLETNIA GWARANCJA

Zakres stosowania
tab.A

podobnych technik.
tab.A)

Zastosowanie
Wybór kasku
tabeli A.

[2]
•
•
•

jak to przedstawiono na rys.1.
[3] rys.2).

-

rys.4).

[5] (rys.3).
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•  [1]
• [1]
•

tab.B):
• [4]
• [2]
• [6]
•

TRANSPORT 

X - OZNACZENIA
1. Nazwa i adres producenta
2. 
3. Numer referencyjny produktu
4. 
5. Norma referencyjna i rok wydania

EN 12492: Kask do alpinizmu
EN 1077/B: 

-

6. 
7. 
8. 

Y - NAZEWNICTWO
[1] Skorupa
[2]

[3]
[4] System zapinania

[5]
[6]
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W1 - 
W2 - 

J - KARTA WYROBU
1. Model
2. Numer seryjny
3. 

4. Data zakupu
5. 
6. 

7. Uwagi
8. 
9. Data

10. OK
11. Nazwisko/podpis
12. Data kolejnej kontroli

www.camp.it.

Teplota:
Chemické látky:

O
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SPECIFICKÉ INFORMACE

tab.A

tab.A

tabulce A.

[2]
•
•
• obr.1.

 [3] obr.2).

to podle velikosti hlavy (obr.4).

[5]
(obr.3).
REVIZE

• [1]
• 1]
•

Tab.B):
• [4]
• [2]
• [6]
•
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distributora.

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

EN 12492: 
EN 1077/B: 

ochrany proti vniknutí.
6. 
7. 
8. 

[1]
[2]

[3]
[4] Uzavírací systém

[5]
[6]

W1 - 
W2 - 

J - PROVOZNÍ LIST
1. Model
2. 
3. 
4. Datum zakoupení

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

9. Datum
10. OK
11. Jméno/podpis

12. 
kontroly

Je nutné 
www.

camp.it



47

O

Teplota: izbovej teplote medzi -20 ° C a 35 ° C, aby 
Chemické látky:

SKLADOVANIE

PODROBNÉ INFORMÁCIE

tab.A

tab.A

Výber prilby .
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[2]
•
•
•

obr.1.
[3] obr.2).

obr.4).

mechanizmu [5] (obr.3).
REVÍZIA

• [1]
• [1]
• vadné nitovanie 

Tab.B):
• [4]
• [2]
• [6]
•

PREPRAVA  
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1. 
2. 
3. Odkaz na produkt
4. 

5. 
EN 12492: 
EN 1077/B: -

6. 
7. 
8. 

[1] Hlavica
[2]

[3]
[4]

[5]
[6]

W1 - 
W2 - 

J - ZÁZNAM KONTROL
1. Model
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

mesiacov
9. 
10. OK
11. Meno/podpis

12. 
kontroly

SLOVENSKI

Skupina C.A.M.P. izpolnjuje zahteve pohodnikov in plezalcev z lahkimi in inovativnimi izdelki.

www.
camp.it

UPORABA
To opremo smejo uporabljati le izurjene in usposobljene osebe ali osebe pod nadzorom izurjenih in usposobljenih 

Izdelka se ne sme predelati. Za uporabo skupaj z drugimi izdelki velja, da morajo ti imeti ustrezne lastnosti in biti 

. 
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Temperatura: ta izdelek shranjujte pri sobni temperaturi med -20 ° C in 35 
° C 
reagenti, topili in gorivi, ki bi lahko spremenili njegove lastnosti. 
HRAMBA

ODGOVORNOST

navodila za pravilno in varno uporabo vsakega izdelka, ki je bil dobavljen od podjetja C.A.M.P. spa ali prek njega; da 
ga uporablja zgolj za dejavnosti, za katere je bil izdelan; in da izvaja vse varnostne postopke. Pred uporabo opreme 

GARANCIJA: 3 LETA

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

tab.A) je namenjena varovanju glave pred nevarnostjo padanja predmetov pri 

Tab.A) je namenjena varovanju glave pred nevarnostjo trkov, ki so posledica padcev 

Uporaba
tabeli A.

naravnajte, kakor sledi:
1) Nastavitev objemnega traku [2]
•
•
• slika 1. 
2) Nastavitev podbradnega pasu [3] in zaponke (slika 2).

-
slika 4).

ne sme premikati.

njeno elastiko [5] (slika 3).
PREGLED
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pred, med in po uporabi mora ta izdelek od datuma njegove prve uporabe na vsakih 12 mesecev pregledati 

• trajna lokalna deformacija lupine [1]
• [1]
• okvare kovic

Tab.B):
• slabo delovanje mehanizma za zapenjanje [4]
• slabo delovanje mehanizma za nastavitev objemnega pasu [2]
• izguba ali obraba podloge [6]
•

treba vselej pregledati pred ponovno uporabo. Vsak izdelek, ki je utrpel hud padec, je treba zamenjati, ker obstaja 

C.A.M.P. spa ali distributerjem.
TRANSPORT 
Izdelek zavarujte pred zgoraj navedenimi nevarnostmi.

X - OZNAKA
1. Ime in naslov proizvajalca
2. Ime opreme
3. 
4. Znak skladnosti z evropsko uredbo (EU) 2016/425
5. 

EN 12492: 
EN 1077/B: 

-

6. 
7. Razpon za nastavitev objemnega pasu
8. Mesec in leto izdelave

Y - SEZNAM IZRAZOV
[1] Lupina [2] Nastavitev objemnega traku [3] Podbradni pas
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[4] Mehanizem za zapenjanje [5] Naprava za pritrditev [6] Podloga

W1 - Ustanova, ki nadzoruje izdelavo tega izdelka:
W2 - 

J - KONTROLNI LIST
1. Model
2. 
3. Mesec in leto izdelave
4. Datum nakupa

5. Datum prve uporabe
6. Uporabnik
7. Opombe
8. Pregled na vsakih 12 

mesecev
9. Datum
10. OK
11. Ime/podpis

12. Datum naslednjega 
pregleda

HRVATSKI

Proizvodi 

www.camp.
it.
jeziku zemlje u kojoj se proizvod prodaje.
UPORABA

osoba. prije uporabe ove 

potencijalno su opasne.
Korisnik mora biti zdravstveno sposoban i u stanju kontrolirati svoju sigurnost te 

U uputama je prikazano nekoliko primjera 

zamisliti.

isprati 
Temperatura:

sigurnost proizvoda. Kemijski agensi:
izmijeniti karakteristike proizvoda, isti se mora baciti.

ODGOVORNOST

neprimjerenom uporabom ili izmijenjenim proizvodom tvrtke C.A.M.P. Korisnik je odgovoran za razumijevanje i 

Prije uporabe 

ako niste u stanju preuzeti rizike koji iz toga 

O
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JAMSTVO 3 GODINE

Jamstvo ne pokriva:
nastalu uslijed nezgoda ili nesmotrenosti, uporabu za koju ovaj proizvod nije namijenjen.

POSEBNE INFORMACIJE
UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Kaciga s oznakom EN 12492 (vidi Tab.A

Kaciga s oznakom EN 1077/B (vidi Tab.A
skijanja i snowboadinga.
Uporaba

tablici A.
: 

navedene upute:
1) Regulirati kolijevku [2]:
• .
• postaviti kacigu na glavu.
•

sl.1.
2) Regulacija podbradnog remena [3] i zatvaranje (sl.2).

(sl.4).
4) Provjera: p -

[5] (sl. 3).

oznaka na proizvodu.

• [1]
• [1]
• neispravne zakovice

 (tab.B)
• neispravan rad sustava zatvaranja [4]
• neispravan rad sustava regulacije kolijevke [2]
• [6]
• .
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prilikom pada, stoga ga je prije ponovne uporabe uvijek potrebno pregledati.

okom, stoga se mora zamijeniti.
VIJEK TRAJANJA

Vijek trajanja podrazumijeva da ne postoje uzroci zbog kojih bi proizvod bio stavljen izvan uporabe i pod uvjetom 

sigurnost, obratite se tvrtki C.A.M.P. spa ili distributeru.
PRIJEVOZ

1. 
2. Naziv opreme
3. Referentna oznaka proizvoda
4. Oznaka sukladnosti s europskom Uredbom (EU) 2016/425
5. Mjerodavna norma i godina objave:

EN 12492:KACIGA ZA ALPINIZAM
EN 1077/B: Kacige za skijanje i snowboarding. Kacige klase A i klase B namijenjene su skijanju, snowboardingu i 

6. 
7. Raspon regulacija kolijevke
8. Mjesec i godina proizvodnje

Y - NOMENKLATURA
[1]
[2] Regulacija kolijevke

[3] Podbradni remen
[4] Sustav zatvaranja

[5]
[6] Ispuna

W1
W2 - Priznato tijelo za UE ispitivanje tipa

J - SERVISNI LIST
1. Model
2. Serijski broj
3. Mjesec i godina 
proizvodnje

4. Datum kupnje
5. Datum prve uporabe
6. Korisnik
7. Napomene

8. Kontrola svakih 12 
mjeseci
9. Datum
10. U REDU

11. Ime/Potpis
12. 
kontrole
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www.camp-russia.ru. 

EN
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EN A

EN 1077 / B A

A.

[2]
•
•
•

.
[3] ).

3) Speed Comp -

-
).

[5], 
).

• [1]
• [1]
•

B):
• [4]
• [2]
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• [6]
•

CAMP

X
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. EU) 2016/425
5. 

EN 12492: 
EN 1077/B: 

6. 
7. 
8. 

Y
[1]
[2]

[3]
[4]

[5]
[6] 

W1 - 
W2 - U

J
1. 
2. 

3. 4. 
5. 6. 
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7. 
8. 

9. 
10. 
11. 

12. 

TÜRKÇE

KULLANIM 

BAKIM 

SAKLANMASI  

SORUMLULUK  
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Tab.A

Tab.A

: Kask, Tablo A
Ayarlama

[2]:
•
•
•

[3] ve kapatma sisteminin (

( ).

[5] geçirerek kaska sabitlenir ( ).

• [1]
• [1]
•

Tab.B)
• [4]
• [2]
• [6]
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•

KULLANIM ÖMRÜ

X - MARKALAMA
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

EN 12492:
EN 1077/B: 

6. 
7. 
8. 

[1]
[2]

[3]
[4] Kapatma sistemi

[5]
[6] Dolgu

W1
W2

J - KULLANIM KARTI
1. Model
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. Notlar
8. 

kontrol
9. 
10. OK
11. 

12. 
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EN 12492: 
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 LIFE SHEET 

1. Model - Modello - Modèle

2. Serial number - Numero di serie - Numéro de série

4. Purchase date - Data di acquisto - Date de l’achat

 - Data del primo utilizzo - Date de la première utilisation

6. User - Utilizzatore - Utilisateur

3. Month/Year of manufacture - Mese/Anno di fabbricazione - Mois/Année de fabrication



7. Comments - Note - Commentaires

8. Inspection every 12 months - Ispezione ogni 12 mesi - Inspection tous les 12 mois

9.Data
Data
Date

10.OK 11.Name/Signature
Nome/Firma 
Nom/Signature

12.Date next control
Data prossimo controllo
Date du prochain contrôle



INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MANUALE ISTRUZIONI
MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS

C.A.M.P. SpA
Costruzione Articoli Montagna Premana 
Via Roma, 23 - 23834 Premana (LC) - Italy  

Tel. +39 0341 890117 - Fax +39 0341 818010

www.camp.it - contact@camp.it
October 2022 - Rev. 2
© C.A.M.P. SpA


